CITY OF DANA POINT

PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT
DATE: NOVEMBER 27, 2017
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION™
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

URSULA LUNA-REYNOSA, DIRECTOR
JOHN CIAMPA, SENIOR PLANNER

SUBJECT: PRELIMINARY REVIEW (PA17-0075) FOR A GENERAL PLAN
AMENDMENT, VARIANCE, CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT, AND
TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP TO LEGALIZE THE NONCONFORMITIES
OF THE SITE TO ALLOW A CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION FOR THE
APARTMENTS AT 33950 AND 33952 COPPER LANTERN STREET
AND 33961 MARIANA DRIVE

RECOMMENDATION:

APPLICANT:

PROPERTY OWNERS:

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL.:

ISSUES:

That the Planning Commission assesses the request and
provide feedback to the applicant focusing on potential issues
which may be raised during consideration of a formal
submittal for the project.

Robert Williams, Studio 6 Architects

Real Estate Advisors

Preliminary review for a General Plan Amendment, Variance,
Conditional Use Permit, and a Tentative Parcel Map to
legalize the nonconformities associated with the property,
increase the density of the site for a fourth unit, and to allow a
condominium conversion for the apartments located at 33950
and 33952 Copper Lantern Street and 33961 Mariana Drive.

33950 & 33952 Copper Lantern Street and 33961 Mariana
Drive (APN: 682-123-18)

No noticing is required.

Not applicable at this time.

e Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan and the Dana Point Zoning

Code (DPZC).

ITEM #4
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¢ Project land use compatibility and community values.
e Findings for Variances.

BACKGROUND:

The subject site is a triangular lot located on the corner of Copper Lantern and Mariana
Drive, bordered by single and multiple-family structures. The subject site is located in the
Residential Multiple Family 14 (RMF-14) Zoning District and is designated Residential 14
- 22 D.U./JAC in the City’s General Plan. The property is improved with three detached
residential structures that were developed over the course of approximately 10 years
during the 1950s and 1960s.

Over the years as the property was being developed there were a number of permits
and entitlements that were issued, the most significant permits and entitlements include
the following:

1) in 1962, a Variance was issued to Unit B (33952 Copper Lantern) for a
reduction in the front yard setback to 7.3 feet and five feet from the northerly
property line; and

2) in 1968, one of the garage spaces for Unit A-1 was converted to a “Rumpus
Room” for additional living area and a carport was added with a Variance for a
reduced setback from the north property line to 4.5 feet. The permit for the
“Rumpus Room” which is technically part of unit A-1, but did not allow for the
legalization of a fourth unit (Unit A-2); and

3) the County of Orange approved a Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) for Unit B (33952
Copper Lantern) because the structure was incorrectly located over the property
line along Mariana Drive; and

4) in 1968, a Variance issued to Unit-B (33952 Copper Lantern) to allow a
reduced setback of 7.5 feet along Copper Lantern.

In 2006, the propetty owner submitted an application to convert the apartments on the
subject property to condominiums. In the review of the application, City staff identified a
number of non-conforming issues associated with the property that would require
Variances to permit the condominium conversion. Staff notified the applicant that
because of the amount of Variances required for the project, staff would not recommend
approval to the Planning Commlssmn As a result of staff's communication, the applicant
withdrew the project.

Recently the property owner hired a new architect to see if the past issues on the
proposed project had changed and if the City would be more inclined to allow a
condominium conversion for the property. The applicant requested a preliminary
application review by City staff and the Planning Commission to obtain direction and input
for the project.
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The request for a condominium conversion for the subject property will require a
Tentative Parcel Map (TPM) pursuant to Section 7.05.060 of the City’s Subdivision
Ordinance and Conditional Use Permit to allow condominium units. Variances must be
approved to legalize the nonconformities associated with the site since condominium
conversions are required to comply with all applicable development standards, per
Section 7.05.055 of the Dana Point Municipal Code.

Preliminary Review:

Pursuant to Section 9.61.100(a)(2), a preliminary review by the Planning Commission is a
more formal option made. available to the applicant to provide feedback on a potential
project. This process includes a brief evaluation of the project provided to the Planning
Commission under the “New Business” section of the meeting. The applicant will have the
opportunity to present the proposal directly to the Planning Commission and discuss the
issues associated with the project. The objective of the review is to identify issues and
possible solutions pertinent to the proposed project; however, the Planning Commission
is legally limited in the type and amount of input they can provide during the preliminary
review. Commissioner comments and feedback should be focused on the identification of
potential issues which may be raised during consideration of a formal submittal.

DISCUSSION:

Staff conducted the preliminary review of the proposal and confirmed that the site still has
a number of nonconformities associated with the property that would require Variances to
allow the condominium conversion and permit a fourth unit. Upon staffs completed
review the applicant was notified that if the project were formally submitted, it would not
be supported to Planning Commission. To further vet the project, the applicant requested
the Planning Commission conduct a preliminary review to obtain additional input to
determine if they should move forward with the project. The applicant is requesting
Planning Commission feedback on the necessary Variances for the parking, setbacks,
open space, and density requirements to legalize the nonconformities and permit the
condominium conversion.

Parking Variances

Pursuant to Section 9.35.080(e)(8), Minimum Number of Required Parking Stalls, the
project's multi-family use requires a total of seven parking spaces (4 covered and 3
uncovered). The site is nonconforming because it provides a total of five covered
parking spaces, of which four are substandard in size because they do not comply with
the 10'x20’ dimension requirement. The driveway areas behind the garages (tandem
spaces) cannot count towards legal parking spaces because tandem parking is only
allowed for duplexes, with the approval of a Minor Conditional Use Permit, per Section
9.35.080(e)(5). A breakdown of the parking required and provided for the site is detailed
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in Table-1 below.
Table-1 Parking Standards

Unit # Required Parking | Provided Parking Compliancé w/

Required
Dimensions
Unit A-1 (1- bedroom) | 1.7 1 No
Unit A-2 (1- bedroom) | 1.7 1 Yes
(proposed unit)
Unit B (1- bedroom) | 1.7 2 No
Unit C (2-bedroom) 2.2 1 No
Totals 7* 5

*The total 7.3 parking spaces is rounded down to seven per Section 9.35.080(a) because the total was a
fractional number less than 0.5.

Setback Variances

The three structures are all legal nonconforming because they do not comply with one
or more of the setback requirements identified under Section 9.09 of the DPZC. Due to
the property’s unique configuration the front lot line is along Mariana and the exterior
side property line is along Copper Lantern. Per Section 9.05.190(a) of the DPZC, the
substandard size of the lot allows for a reduction in the required front yard setback from
20 feet to 10 feet. The number of nonconformities associated with the structures’
setbacks are related to the change in the development standards over the years and/or
the incorrect placement of the structure on the lot. :

Unit-B (33952 Copper Lantern) is nonconforming because it was incorrectly located
over the property line and in the City Right-of-Way along Mariana Drive. To address the
nonconforming encroachment, the County approved a LLA to reposition the property
line around the exterior of the structure; however, the new property line did not provide
adequate setbacks from the structure to comply with the City’s setback requirements.
The property line relocation resulted in the structure being setback 1.7 and 2 feet from
Marina Drive when 10 feet is required. The structure is also nonconforming because a
Variance was issued in 1968 to allow a setback of 7.5 feet from Copper Lantern when
10 feet is required; however, the structure only provides a 5.2 setback.

Pursuant to Sections 9.09.030 and 9.35.050(b)(5)(2) of the DPZC, the structures must
comply with the required 10 foot exterior side and front yard setback for the primary
structure and 20 feet for the garages, respectively. Unit A-1 (33950 Copper Lantern) is
a nonconforming structure because it only provides a 7.2 foot exterior side yard and
garage setback. The structure is also nonconforming because the deck along Copper
Lantern is located over the property line and would need to be relocated behind the
front property line and setback in accordance with the provisions identified in Maximum
Projection Section 9.05.080 of the DPZC.
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The image below and Supporting Document 4 (Plans) illustrates the structures’
‘nonconformities with the RMF-14 development standards.

/-_ 3TN 168:

Aerial Photo of roject Site and Property Lines

Pursuant to Section 9.09.030(I) of the DPZC, a minimum separation of 10 feet is
required between buildings on the same lot. The applicant is requesting relief from the
required 10-foot building separation fo three feet between Unit A-1 (33950 Copper
Lantern) and Unit C (33961 Marina Drive). A reduction from the required 10-foot
minimum  building separation would be necessary in order avoid portions of the
structures from being demolished to provide the required building separation. The
reduction in the separation between buildings may also impact the 200 square foot
private open space requirement per unit (DPZC Section 9.09.030.j); however,
compliance with this provision would need to be evaluated during the formal application
review process.

General Plan Amendment and Zone Change/Conversion of llleqal Unit

The subject property is a 7,908 square foot lot in the Residential Multiple Family 14
(RMF-14) Zoning District and Residential 14 - 22 D.U./AC land use designation in the
City's General Plan. The land use designation for the property allows for one unit per
2,600 square feet of lot area which only permits three units for the poperty. The request
to legalize unit A-2 as a fourth unit would require a General Plan Amendment (GPA)
and Zone Change to exceed the allowed density for the site which would be considered
spot zoning. Per Section 9.61.080(b) of the DPZC, the General Plan Amendment must
be initiated by the City Council.



Planning Commission Agenda Report
PA17-0075

November 27, 2017

Page 6

CORRESPONDENCE:

None.

CONCLUSION:

Staff requests that the Planning Commission review the subject proposal and provide
the applicant with comments and feedback in moving forward with a formal
discretionary application submittal.

{John Ciampa Ursuld Luna-Reynosa, Director
Senior Planner Community Development Department
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Vicinity Map

2. Variance Findings (Section 9.67.050 of the DPZC)

3. Site Photos

B

Project Plans



Vicinity Map

33952 Copper Lantern, Pre Application PA17-0075

Alcazan Dr

Supporting Document #1
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9.67.050 Basis for Approval, Conditional Approval, or Denial of a Variance.
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Title 9 ZONING

Chapter 9.67 VARIANCES

9.67.050 Basis for Approval, Conditional Approval, or Denial of a Variance.

(a)

The Planning Commission may grant a Variance, with such conditions as are found necessary

to protect the public health, safety, and general welfare and assure compliance with the provisions
and standards included in this Code, provided the following findings can be made:

(b)

(1) That the strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation(s)
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardships inconsistent with the
objectives of this Chapter; and

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to
the subject property or to the intended use of the property which do not apply generally to
other properties in the same zoning district; and

(3) That the strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation(s)
would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties in the
same zoning district with similar constraints; and

(4) That the granting of the Variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the same zoning district with similar
constraints; and

(5) That the Variance request is made on the basis of a hardship condition and not as a
matter of convenience; and

(6) That the granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety,
or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity;

(7) That the Variance approval places suitable conditions on the property to protect
surrounding properties and does not permit uses which are not otherwise allowed in the
zone;

(8) For a Variance to regulations for off-street parking facilities or off-street Ioading
facilities, the following additional findings shall be made:

(A) That neither the present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the
use of the site or the uses of sites in the vicinity reascnably require the strict or literal
interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation(s).

(B) That the granting of the Variance will not result in the parking or loading of
vehicles on public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic
on the streets.

(C) That the granting of the Variance will not create a safety hazard or any other
condition inconsistent with the objectives of this Chapter,

(9) That granting of the Variance would not result in adverse impacts, either individually
or cumulatively, to coastal access, public recreation opportunities, or coastal resources, and
the development would be consistent with the policies of the Local Coastal Program certified
land use plan.

Conditions imposed by the Planning Commission for a Variance may involve any pertinent

factors affecting the establishment, operation, or maintenance of the requested use, including,
but not limited to:

(1) Open spaces and buffer areas.
(2) Fences and walls.

Supporting Document #2

http://qcode.us/codes/danapoint/ 1/2
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(3) Parking facilities, including vehicular ingress and egress, and the surfacing of parking
areas and driveways.

(4) Public facilities, dedications, and improvements.

(5) Landscaping maintenance.

(6) A specified time period within which the variance must be utilized or implemented.
(Added by Ord. 93-16, 11/23/93; amended by Ord. 97-05, 9/9/97)

View the mobile version.

http://qcode.us/codes/danapoint/ . 212
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DESIGN DATA

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REGULATIONS AND
CORDINANCES ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCIES
AS WELL AS THE FOLLONING:

CODE: 2016 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
CITY OF DANA POINT AMENDMENTS

JURISPICTION:

CITY OF DANA POINT
RMF 14
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V—5

. ZONE:

COCCUPANCY:
SETBACKS:
FRONT:

R—35, U

2ot_ou
REAR : 150"

SIDE: sL.0"
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: =28'-0"

SQUARE FOOTAGE
CALCULATIONS:

TOTAL:

UNIT A-1:
| UNIT A-2:

|

f UNIT B:
| UNIT C:
|

| TOTAL:

| PARCEL A
PARCEL B:

GROSS LOT AREA:

LOT COVERAGE:
OPEN SPACE:
REQUIRED: 200 o.F./UNIT

210.00 S.F.
280.00 S.F.
210.00 S.F.
272,00 S.F.
942,00 S.F.

| COMMON AREA:
| REGUIRED: 2365.00 SF. (30%)

i
i

 PROVIDED: 2387.00 S.F. (30.25%)

| LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
AP @%Rag@@ - 15

Lot 10 in Block 2 of Tract No. 862, in the City of Dana Point, County
of Orange, State of California, as shown on a map recorded in Book
- 30, Pages 34, 35 and 36 of Migcellaneous Maps, records of Orange
county, california.

Parcel A:

Excepting therefrom all standing, flowing and percolating or other
waters in or under sald property, together with the right to remove
the game by means of wells or tunnels on other property, and all
riparian water righte for the use and benefit of said riparian lands as
reserved by Chandler-Sherman Corporation in Deed recorded April
1, 1948 in Book 1144, Page 307 of Official Records.

Parcel B:

| That portion of Lot "X" (Mariana Drive) of Tract No. 862, as shown

. oh a map recorded in Book 20, Pages 34, 35 and 26 of

| Miscellaneous Maps, records of Orange County, California,
described ag follows: :

- Beginning at the Northeasterly terminug of a curve in the Southerly
line of Lot 10 of said Tract No. 862, said curve shown as having a
radius of 15.00 feet, a central angle of 124 degrees 30 minutes 47
seconds and an arc length of 35.22 feet; thence tangent to said
- curve and along the Southeasterly line of said Lot 10, North 45
degrees 26 minutes 43 seconds East 26.54; thence South 55
degrees 57 minutes 46 seconds East, 10.869 feet; thence South 24
degrees 02 minutes 14 seconds Nest 94.860 feet; thence North 55
degrees 57 minutes 46 seconds West, 2.40 feet; thence South 24
degrees 02 minutes 14 seconds Nest, 27.68 feet to a line that is
parallel with and 27.68 feet Southwesterly from the above mentioned
course described as South 55 degrees 571 minutes 46 seconds East,
10.849 feet; thence North 55 degrees 571 minutes 46 seconds Nest,
16.22 feet along said parallel line to a point on The southeasterly line
of said Lot 10, gald point being a non-tangent curve, concave
northwesterly and having a radius of 15.00 feet, a radial of said
curve to said point bears South 37 degrees 11 minutes 28 seconds
- East; thence Northeasterly 1.93 feet along said curve and
- Southeasterly line to the point of beginning. R

PROJECT SCOPE:

%
|
i
i
i

CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION OF AN EXISTING 4 UNIT APARTMENT PROJECT WNITH
THE LOT COVERAGE, PARKING, OPEM SPACE AND LANDSCAPE AREAS MEETING
OR EXCEEDING THE CODE REQUIREMENTS

b

 LANDSCAPING:
REQUIRED: 1971.00 S.F. (25%)
PROVIDED: 1485.00 S.F. (25.18%)

1,348.00 S.F. !
484.00 S F.
188200 5F. - -

a’i 06 / 17,682.00=34.4%

PROJECT TEAM:

ONNER: REAL ESTATE ADVISORS, INC.
3445 YUCAIPA BLVD., SUITE 214

YUCAIPA, CA. 923949
(d44) 488-29437

STUDIO & ARCHITECTS, INC.

2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, A-100
SAN CLEMENTE, CA. 92672

PHONE: (444) 288-5300

FAX: (a49) 388-3330

CONTACT: ROBERT WILLIAMS

EMAIL: ROBeSTUDIOGARCHITECTS.COM

ARCHITECT:

SURVEYOR: RDM SURVEYING, INC.

23016 LAKE FOREST DR., SUITE 409
LAGUNA HILLS, CA. 92653

PHONE: (444) &58-24924

CONTACT: RON MEDIMA

EMAIL: RDMSURVEYING@COXNET

SHEET INDEX

ARCHITECTURE

T-1  TITLE/NOTES

A-1  CIVIL SITE/SURVEY/ARCHITECTURAL

A-2  AS-BUILT FLOOR PLANS UNIT A-1 AND A-2
A3 AS-BUILT ROOF PLAN UNITS A-1 AND A-2
A4 AS-BUILT EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS UNITS A-1 AND A-2
A-S  AS-BUILT FLOOR FPLAN UNIT B

A~  AS-BUILT ROOF PLAN UNIT B

A-T  AS-BUILT EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS UNIT B
A~  AS-BUILT FLOOR PLANS UNIT ©

A-9  AS-BUILT ROOF PLAN UNIT C

A-10 AS-BUILT EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS UNIT C

©-1 EXISTING TOPOGRAFPHIC SURVEY

ARCHITECTS

STUDIO 6 ARCHITECTS, INC.
ARCHITECTURE + PLANNING

2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A-100
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672

(949) 388-5300 PHONE
(949) 388-3330 FAX

STUDIOBARCHITECTS.COM

PROJECT CONTACT:

BRIAN MUEHLBAUER
PHONE: (949) 388-5300
FAX: (949) 388-3330
brian@studio6architects.com

PROJECT TEAM:

PRINCIPAL
ARCHITECT:

DESIGN
ARCHITECT:

BRIAN MUEHLBAUER

ROBERT WILLIAMS

CLIENT:

PROJECT MANAGER:
PHONE NUMBER:
FAX NUMBER:

EMAIL:
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MILESTONES / REVISIONS

NO. DATE DESCRIPTION

ROJECT NOTES:

1. POOLS, SPAS, WALLS, FENCES, PATIO COVERS. FIRE
FPITS ¢ OTHER FREESTANDING STRUCTURES REQUIRE
SEFPARATE REVIEANS AND PERMITS.

2. PROVIDE PORTABLE TOILET AND HAND NASH
STATION PER OSHA REGULATIONS.

PLUMBING FIXTURES:

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE UPGRADED PER
CGBSC 4.208 ¢ CiVIL CODE SECTION 1101.1. AS
FOLLONS:

- TOILETS: 1.28 GPF
- SHONERHEADS (MAX. FLOW): 2.0 6FPM e 80 PgI

- LAVATORY FAUCETS (MAX. FLOW): 1.B GFPM @ &0 PSI
- KITCHEN FAUCETS (MAX. FLOW): 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI
HOMEONNER OR GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE
A SIGNED COMPLETED COPY OF THE SB40T FORM TO
CITY HALL COUNTER STAFF PRIOR TO OBTAINING A
PERMIT.

|FIRE SPRINKLERS:

]

A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM CONFORMING TO THE
LATEST N.F.P.A. 18D STANDARD SHALL BE INSTALLED.
DESIGN UNDER SEPERATE SUBMITTAL.

PARKING ANALYSIS:

USE: EXISTING ©TALLS PER UNIT:

*;_

TOTAL PROVIDEDR: 5.0 2.0 .

4 COVERED UNCOVERED VISITORS
1 BEDROOM UN}T A=l

REQUIRED: 1.0 (o= o.2
PROVIDED: 1.0 o 1.0

1 BEDROOM UNIT A-2 !
REQUIRED: 1.0 o5 0.2
PROVIDED: 1.0 o 1.0

1 BEDROOM UNIT B

REQUIRED: 1.0 0B 0.2
PROVIDE: | 20 1.0 1.0

2 BEDROOM UNIT ©

REGUIRED: 1.0 1.0 0.2
PROVIDED: 1.0 1.0 1.0
TOTAL REQUIRED: 4.0 25 0L

THE EXCESS COVERED PARKING COUNTS TOWARDS UNCOVERED PARKING

LICENSE STAMP:

SHEET TITLE:

TITLE SHEET

SHEET NUMBER:

T-1
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